

S/L 14  
12.11.2025  
Court No.10  
Swd

**WPA 21744 of 2025**

**M/S Kolkata Hotels Limited  
(Holiday Inn Express – Airport, Kolkata)  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

*Mr. Ranjay De, Sr. Adv,  
Mr. Basabjit Banerjee,  
Mr. Adityajit Abel Bose.*

*...for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. Jolly Chakraborty.*

*...for the Respondent No.3.*

1. The parties are represented through the learned Counsels.
2. The matter has been heard at length. The learned Counsel for the respondent seeks time to file affidavit in opposition. The affidavit in opposition shall be filed within a period of three weeks. Reply if any be filed within two weeks.
3. An interim order is due to expire on 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2025. Let the same be extended till 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.
4. Reliance has been placed by the petitioner in **Kurukshetra University Vs. Prithvi Singh** reported in **(2018) 4 SCC 483**.
5. The respondent is also directed to consider the judgment cited by the petitioner and make her submission accordingly.
6. Let this matter appear on 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025

**(Smita Das De, J.)**